

T E D B A K E R
A U D I O



BLUETOOTH® SPEAKER

**SAFETY & WARRANTY
INFORMATION**



ENGLISH

SAFETY INFORMATION

WARNING! ELECTRIC SHOCK HAZARD: TO REDUCE RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT EXPOSE THIS PRODUCT TO WATER.

Read and follow these instructions, heed all warnings, and keep this document for future reference. Use this product in accordance with the user manual.

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

Place your product in a suitable location so it will not fall and damage the product or cause personal injury. Avoid placing the product in direct sunlight.

Do not use your product near a source of water that could cause water to drip or splash the product, or near objects filled with liquids such as flower vases or fish tanks.

Do not use your product near naked flames or heat sources such as radiators, heaters, stoves,

candles, amplifiers or televisions.

Only use the power adapter provided with this product.

You should unplug your product during lightning storms or when not in use for prolonged periods.

This product must be returned to an authorised service centre for repair. Repair may be required when your product does not operate normally or is damaged in any way, including when the power cord or plug has been damaged, the product has been exposed to rain, water, liquid or moisture, or if the product has been dropped.

Clean your product using a dry cloth only and no water or liquid.

Warning: This product contains magnets which can be harmful to pacemaker wearers.

POWER SUPPLY WARNING

Caution electric shock / fire hazard.

For indoor use only, do not expose to moisture or liquid, do not use any other power supply with your product.

BATTERY INFORMATION AND DISPOSAL GUIDELINES AT

PRODUCT END OF LIFE

This product uses a non-serviceable, rechargeable battery, which should last the duration of a product warranty period under normal use. Please do NOT attempt to change the battery yourself. If

the battery becomes inoperable and you do not want to replace the battery you should follow the disposable instructions in the document that accompanies your product. Also consult local laws and regulations for the proper disposal of batteries and electronic devices in your region. If there are no local regulations concerning electronic waste disposal, place your product (and its battery) in a waste bin specifically designed for electronic devices.

Caution: there is a risk of explosion, fire or chemical burns if battery is replaced by an incorrect type, mutilated or exposed to conducting materials, liquids, fire or heat above (130F, 54C). Do not use or recharge a damaged rechargeable battery. Do not use or charge a battery if it appears to be leaking, discoloured, deformed or in any way abnormal. In the event that the battery leaks, do not allow the liquid to come into contact with the skin or eyes. If contact has been made, wash the affected area with copious amounts of water and seek medical advice. Do not leave a battery discharged or unused for extended periods of time.

When a battery is misused it may explode or leak causing burns and personal injury. If a battery leaks use normal precautions and return the product for repair or discard it immediately following the local

laws and regulations in your area. Keep all batteries out of the reach of children.

DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING INFORMATION



This symbol on the product or packaging indicates that it should not be disposed of as normal household

waste. Do not dispose of your product as unsorted municipal waste. The product should be handed over to a certified collection point for recycling or proper disposal at the end of its life.

For more detailed information about the recycling of the product, contact your local authority, the household waste disposal service, or the retail store where you purchased this product.

The disposal of this device is subject to the Waste from Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) directive of the European Union. The reason for separating WEEE and batteries from other waste is to minimize the potential environmental impacts on human health of any hazardous substances that may be present.

REDUCTION OF HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES

This device is compliant with the EU Restriction of Hazardous

Substances (RoHS) Directive (Directive 2002/95/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council).



This product conforms to all applicable EU directive requirements. The complete Declaration of Conformity can be found at tedbakeraudio.com.

FCC ID:2ACFRTFBTSITA0oGoC1
Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can

be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

LIMITED WARRANTY

What will we do?

If a defect is identified, we will repair or replace any defective parts, with a fully functional equivalent product that is new or refurbished, within a reasonable period of time and free of charge.

What you need to do?

Should your TED Baker audio equipment exhibit a fault, within the 2 years warranty period:
(1) Return your product, along with the original proof of purchase to the point of sale or (2) Contact the TED Baker support team via email on support@tedbakeraudio.com

What else?

THIS LIMITED WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC RIGHTS SUBJECT TO SPECIFIED CONDITIONS.

YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER LEGAL RIGHTS WHICH APPLY TO THE PRODUCT YOU HAVE ACQUIRED. THESE LEGAL RIGHTS VARY FROM COUNTRY TO COUNTRY. SOME PLACES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION, RESTRICTION OR MODIFICATION OF CERTAIN IMPLIED RIGHTS OR THEIR EFFECT. IN THOSE SITUATIONS THIS LIMITED WARRANTY WILL ONLY APPLY TO THE EXTENT THAT THE APPLICABLE LAW ALLOWS. OTHER LAWS PROVIDE YOU WITH A STATUTORY CLAIM AGAINST THE SELLER.

The laws of your state or country may provide you with legal claims against the seller or manufacturer of this product. The Limited Warranty does not affect those rights.

The provisions of this limited warranty are in lieu of any other warranties or conditions, except those provided by law. This Limited Warranty does not affect any legal rights provided to you by law and does not preclude any legal remedy you may have under the law.

This Limited Warranty is transferable provided that the current owner furnishes the original proof of purchase from an authorised TED Baker store or dealer.

In countries where liability limits are not precluded by statute, the maximum liability of Bullitt Audio shall not exceed the actual purchase price paid by you for the product. In countries where limitations on liability are precluded by law, Bullitt Audio shall be liable for no more than the direct damages for bodily injury, and/or real or personal property arising from the negligence of Bullitt Audio.

Where not prohibited by law, Bullitt Audio shall not be liable for special, incidental, consequential or indirect damages. Some places do not allow limitations on the exclusion or limitation of relief, special, incidental, consequential or indirect damages, or the limitation of liability to specified amounts, so the above limitations or exclusions may not apply to you.



® The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks is under license. Other trademarks and trade names are those of their respective owners.

FRANÇAIS

INFORMATIONS RELATIVES À LA SÉCURITÉ

ATTENTION! RISQUE DE CHOC ÉLECTRIQUE : POUR RÉDUIRE LES RISQUES D'INCENDIE OU DE CHOC ÉLECTRIQUE, MAINTENEZ CE PRODUIT À L'ÉCART DE L'EAU.

Lisez et suivez les présentes instructions, tenez compte de tous les avertissements et conservez ce document.

Les changements ou modifications non expressément approuvés par la partie responsable de la conformité pourraient annuler l'autorité de l'utilisateur à utiliser l'équipement

Utilisez ce produit en suivant les instructions du manuel d'utilisateur.

Placez ce produit dans un endroit convenable afin qu'il ne tombe pas, qu'il ne soit pas endommagé et qu'il ne cause pas de blessures corporelles.

Évitez d'exposer le produit directement à la lumière du soleil.

N'utilisez pas ce produit à proximité d'une source d'eau qui pourrait goutter dessus ou l'éclabousser ni à proximité d'objets remplis de liquides comme des

vases ou des aquariums.

N'utilisez pas ce produit à proximité de flammes nues ou de sources de chaleur comme des radiateurs, des chaudières, des cuisinières, des bougies, des amplificateurs ou des téléviseurs.

N'utilisez que l'adaptateur secteur fourni avec ce produit.

Il est conseillé de débrancher ce produit pendant un orage ou lorsque vous ne l'utilisez pas durant une période prolongée.

Ce produit doit être renvoyé dans un centre de service agréé pour être réparé. Une réparation peut se révéler nécessaire lorsque ce produit ne fonctionne pas normalement ou s'il est endommagé de quelque manière que ce soit, y compris si le cordon ou la prise d'alimentation ont été endommagés, si le produit a été exposé à la pluie, à des projections d'eau, de liquide ou à l'humidité, ou encore si le produit est subi un choc en tombant.

Nettoyez le produit uniquement à l'aide d'un chiffon sec. N'utilisez ni eau ni liquide.

Avertissement: Ce produit contient des aimants qui peuvent représenter un danger pour la santé des personnes munies d'un pacemaker.

AVERTISSEMENT RELATIF AUX SOURCES D'ALIMENTATION

Faites preuve de prudence: limitez les risques de choc électrique ou d'incendie.

Prévu pour un usage en intérieur uniquement, ne pas exposer à l'humidité ou à un liquide, ne pas utiliser d'autre source d'alimentation avec ce produit.

INFORMATIONS RELATIVES À LA BATTERIE ET DIRECTIVES CONCERNANT LA COLLECTE DU PRODUIT EN FIN DE VIE.

Ce produit utilise une batterie rechargeable et non remplaçable qui devrait fonctionner pendant la durée de garantie du produit dans des conditions d'utilisation normales. Veuillez NE PAS tenter de changer la batterie vous-même. Si la batterie cesse de fonctionner et que vous ne souhaitez pas la faire remplacer, vous devez suivre les instructions relatives au traitement des déchets contenues dans le document joint à ce produit. Veuillez également consulter la réglementation et la législation locale relatives au traitement des déchets de piles, accumulateurs et équipements électroniques dans votre région. S'il n'existe aucune réglementation concernant le traitement des déchets électroniques, placez le produit (ainsi que la batterie) dans une poubelle prévue spécifiquement pour les déchets électroniques.

Attention: lorsque la batterie est remplacée par une batterie incompatible, endommagée

ou exposée à des matériaux conducteurs, des liquides, du feu ou une chaleur dépassant 54 °C ou 130 °F, cela entraîne un risque d'explosion, d'incendie ou de brûlure chimique. Vous ne devez ni utiliser ni recharger une batterie rechargeable endommagée. Veuillez ne pas utiliser ni recharger une batterie si celle-ci est sujette à une fuite, une décoloration, une déformation ou à quelque anomalie que ce soit. En cas de fuite de la batterie, empêchez le liquide d'entrer en contact avec la peau ou les yeux. Si un contact a eu lieu, rincez la zone touchée à l'aide d'une grande quantité d'eau et demandez un avis médical. Ne laissez pas la batterie déchargée ou inutilisée pendant de longues périodes. Lorsqu'une batterie est mal utilisée, elle peut exploser ou fuir, causant ainsi des brûlures et autres blessures corporelles. Si une batterie fuit, prenez les précautions d'usage et renvoyez le produit pour réparation ou jetez-le immédiatement en respectant la législation et la réglementation locale. Gardez toutes les batteries hors de portée des enfants.

INFORMATIONS RELATIVES AU TRAITEMENT ET AU RECYCLAGE DES DÉCHETS

Ce symbole placé sur le produit ou l'emballage indique qu'il ne doit pas être jeté avec les déchets ménagers



habituels. Ne jetez pas ce produit dans un conteneur de déchets municipal non sujet au tri sélectif. Le produit doit

être remis à un point de collecte certifié pour un recyclage ou un traitement adéquat en fin de vie.

Pour plus de détails concernant le recyclage du produit, contactez les autorités locales, le service en charge de la collecte des déchets ménagers ou le local commercial dans lequel vous avez acheté ce produit.

La collecte de ce produit est soumise à la Directive relative aux déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques (DEEE) de l'Union européenne.

Les DEEE, ainsi que les déchets de piles et accumulateurs sont séparés des autres déchets afin de minimiser l'impact environnemental potentiel sur la santé humaine de toute substance dangereuse qui pourrait être présente dans ces appareils.

LIMITATION DE L'UTILISATION DE SUBSTANCES DANGEREUSES



Ce produit est conforme à la Directive européenne relative à la limitation

de l'utilisation de certaines substances dangereuses dans les équipements électriques et électroniques (RoHS) (Directive

2002/95/EC du Parlement et du Conseil européen).

Ce produit répond à toutes les exigences des directives européennes en vigueur. Une version complète de la Déclaration de conformité est disponible sur le site tedbakeraudio.com.

FCC ID:2ACFRTFBTSITA00GoC1

Toute modification non expressément autorisée par la partie responsable de la conformité risque d'annuler le droit d'utilisation de l'appareil.

Cet appareil a été testé et reconnu conforme aux normes applicables aux appareils numériques de classe B conformément à la Partie 15 des réglementations de la FCC.

Ces limitations sont conçues pour fournir une protection raisonnable contre les interférences nocives dans un environnement domestique. Cet appareil génère, utilise et peut irradier de l'énergie de fréquence radio et, s'il n'est pas installé et utilisé conformément aux instructions fournies, peut également être à l'origine d'interférences nuisibles aux communications radio. Toutefois, des interférences peuvent toujours survenir dans un environnement particulier.

Si cet appareil provoque des interférences nocives avec un

récepteur radio ou un téléviseur, ce que vous pouvez vérifier en éteignant et en rallumant l'appareil, tentez de résoudre le problème de l'une des façons suivantes :

- Réorienter ou repositionner l'antenne de réception.
- Augmenter la distance entre l'appareil et le récepteur.
- Brancher l'appareil à une prise d'un autre circuit que celui du récepteur.
- Demandez l'assistance de votre revendeur ou d'un technicien radio-télévision qualifié.

GARANTIE LIMITÉE

Notre engagement

Si un défaut est décelé, nous nous engageons à réparer les pièces défectueuses ou à les remplacer gratuitement par un produit fonctionnel équivalent neuf ou remis à neuf, dans une période de temps raisonnable.

Procédure à suivre

Dans le cas où votre équipement audio TED Baker présenterait un défaut durant la période de garantie de 2 ans :

- (1) Renvoyez le produit, ainsi que la preuve d'achat au lieu où vous en avez fait l'acquisition
- ou (2) Contactez l'équipe technique de TED Baker par courrier électronique à l'adresse électronique support@tedbakeraudio.com

Informations supplémentaires :

CETTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE VOUS OUVRE DES DROITS PARTICULIERS SOUMIS À DES CONDITIONS SPÉCIFIÉES. D'AUTRES DROITS PRÉVUS PAR LA LOIS PEUVENT S'APPLIQUER AU PRODUIT QUE VOUS AVEZ ACHETÉ. CES DROITS VARIENT D'UN PAYS À L'AUTRE. DANS CERTAINS PAYS, L'EXCLUSION, LA LIMITATION OU LA MODIFICATION DE CERTAINS DROITS IMPLICITES OU DES EFFETS QUI EN DÉCOULENT EST INTERDITE. DANS CES CAS PRÉCIS, CETTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE NE S'APPLIQUE QUE DANS LA LIMITE DES LOIS EN VIGUEUR. D'AUTRES LOIS VOUS DONNENT LE DROIT D'ENGAGER DES POURSUITES JUDICIAIRES À L'ENCONTRE DU VENDEUR.

Les lois de votre État ou pays peuvent vous donner le droit d'engager des poursuites en justice à l'encontre du vendeur ou du fabricant de ce produit. La Garantie limitée ne modifie pas ces droits.

Les dispositions de la présente Garantie limitée remplacent toutes les autres garanties ou conditions, à l'exception de celles prévues par la loi. La présente Garantie limitée ne porte atteinte à aucun droit et n'exclut aucun recours légal

lorsqu'ils sont prévus par la loi.

La présente Garantie limitée est transférabile, à condition que le propriétaire actuel de l'appareil puisse fournir la preuve d'achat initiale émanant d'un lieu de commerce ou d'un vendeur agréé par TED Baker.

Dans les pays où les limites de responsabilité ne sont pas interdites par la loi, la responsabilité maximale de Bullitt Audio n'excédera pas le prix réel d'achat de ce produit.

Dans les pays où les limites de responsabilité sont exclues par la loi, Bullitt Audio pourra être tenu pour responsable à hauteur d'un montant n'excédant pas les dommages directs liés à des blessures corporelles et/ou à la propriété personnelle ou réelle résultant de la négligence de Bullitt Audio.

Lorsque la loi ne s'y oppose pas, Bullitt Audio ne sera pas tenu pour responsable de dommages spéciaux, incidents, consécutifs ou indirects. Certains pays n'autorisent pas de restrictions concernant l'exclusion ou la limitation des compensations, des dommages spéciaux, incidents, consécutifs ou indirects, ou la limitation de responsabilité à des montants spécifiques, aussi les limitations susmentionnées peuvent ne pas s'appliquer dans votre cas.



® La marque The Bluetooth® et ses logos sont des marques déposées, propriété de

Bluetooth SIG, Inc. et toute utilisation de ces marques fait l'objet d'une licence. Les autres marques déposées et appellations commerciales sont celles de leurs propriétaires respectifs.

DEUTSCH

SICHERHEITSMITTEILUNGEN

WARNHINWEIS!

STROMSCHLAGEGFAHR:

SETZEN SIE ZUR MINDERUNG

DER BRAND- ODER

STROMSCHLAGEGFAHR DIESES PRODUKT KEINEM WASSER AUS.

Lesen und befolgen Sie bitte diese Anweisungen, beachten Sie alle Warnungen und verwahren Sie dieses Dokument als zukünftige Referenz. Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nur in Übereinstimmung mit dem Benutzerhandbuch.

Nicht ausdrücklich von der für die Konformität verantwortlichen Partei genehmigte Änderungen oder Modifizierungen könnten die Berechtigung des Nutzers zum Betrieb dieses Gerätes ungültig machen.

Platzieren Sie Ihr Produkt an einem geeigneten Ort, damit das Produkt nicht herunterfällt und beschädigt wird oder es zu Verletzungen kommt. Vermeiden Sie direkte Sonneneinstrahlung auf das Produkt.

Verwenden Sie Ihr Produkt nicht nahe einer Wasserquelle, an der das Produkt Spritz- oder Tropfwasser ausgesetzt ist, oder nahe mit Flüssigkeit gefüllten

Gegenständen, wie Blumenvasen oder Aquarien.

Verwenden Sie Ihr Produkt nicht in der Nähe von offenen Flammen und Wärmequellen wie Heizkörper, Heizungen, Öfen, Kerzen, Verstärkern oder Fernsehgeräten.

Verwenden Sie nur das dem Produkt beigelegte Ladegerät.

Trennen Sie Ihr Produkt während Gewittern von der Stromquelle oder wenn Sie es für einen längeren Zeitraum nicht benutzen.

Dieses Produkt muss zur Reparatur an ein autorisiertes Servicecenter gesendet werden. Eine Reparatur ist ggf. erforderlich, wenn Ihr Produkt nicht normal funktioniert oder in irgendeiner Weise beschädigt ist, einschließlich Schäden am Kabel oder Stecker, wenn das Produkt Regen, Wasser, Flüssigkeiten oder Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt war oder das Produkt heruntergefallen ist.

Reinigen Sie Ihr Produkt mit einem trockenen Tuch ohne Wasser oder Flüssigkeiten.

Warnhinweis: Dieses Produkt enthält Magnete, die eine Gefährdung für Personen mit Herzschrittmachern sein können.

WARNHINWEIS ZUR STROMVERSORGUNG

Vorsicht! Stromschlag-/
Brandgefahr.

Nur zum Gebrauch in Innenräumen vorgesehen. Setzen Sie das Produkt weder Feuchtigkeit noch Flüssigkeiten aus und verwenden Sie keine fremden Netzgeräte mit Ihrem Produkt.

BATTERIEINFORMATIONEN UND ENTSORGUNGSRICHTLINIEN AM ENDE DES PRODUKTLEBENSZYKLUS

Dieses Produkt wird nicht mit wechselbaren, wiederaufladbaren Batterien betrieben, die bei normalem Gebrauch für die Dauer der Produktgarantieaufzeit halten sollten. Bitte versuchen Sie NICHT, die Batterien selbständig zu tauschen. Wenn die Batterie nicht mehr betriebsfähig ist und Sie die Batterie austauschen möchten, sollten Sie die Entsorgungsanleitung des dem Produkt beigelegten Dokuments befolgen. Halten Sie sich auch an lokale Gesetze und Regulierungen für die angemessene Entsorgung von Batterien und elektronischen Geräte Ihrer Region. Bestehen keine örtlichen Regulierungen bezüglich der Entsorgung von Elektroschrott, entsorgen Sie Ihr Produkt (und seine Batterie) in einem speziell für Elektrogeräte bestimmtem Abfallbehälter. Achtung: Es besteht die Gefahr von Explosion, Brand oder

chemischen Verätzungen, wenn die Batterie durch einen falschen Typ ausgetauscht oder beschädigt wird oder in Kontakt mit leitenden Materialien, Flüssigkeiten, Feuer oder Hitze über 54°C ausgesetzt wird. Keine beschädigte wiederaufladbare Batterie verwenden oder aufladen. Batterie nicht verwenden oder aufladen falls sie ausgelaufen, verformt oder verfärbt ist oder auf eine andere Weise abnormal erscheint. Lläuft die Batterie aus, vermeiden Sie Haut- und Augenkontakt mit der Flüssigkeit. Im Falle einer Berührung waschen Sie die betroffenen K6rperteile mit reichlich Wasser und suchen Sie einen Arzt auf. Lassen Sie die Batterie nicht 6ber einen l6ngeren Zeitraum in einem ungeladenen oder ungenutzten Zustand. Bei falscher Verwendung einer Batterie besteht Explosions- oder Auslaufgefahr, was Verbrennungen und k6rperliche Sch6den verursacht. Beachten Sie die normalen Vorsichtsma6nahmen, wenn eine Batterie ausl6uft und bringen Sie das Produkt zur Reparatur oder entsorgen Sie es sofort gem66 der lokalen Gesetze und Regulierungen Ihrer Region. Bewahren Sie alle Batterien au6erhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf.

ENTSORGUNGS- UND RECYCLINGINFORMATION



Dieses auf dem Produkt oder der Packung befindliche Symbol zeigt an, dass es nicht als normaler Haushaltsm6ll entsorgt

werden darf. Dieses Produkt nicht im unsortierten Restm6ll entsorgen. Das Produkt sollte an eine zertifizierte Sammelstelle f6r das Recycling gebracht werden oder am Ende des Produktlebenszyklus angemessen entsorgt werden.

Kontaktieren Sie f6r weitere Recyclinginformationen zum Produkt Ihre 6rtlichen Beh6rden, Ihre M6llabfuhr oder die Filiale, in der Sie das Produkt erworben haben.

Die Entsorgung dieses Ger6ts unterliegt der EU-Richtlinie f6r Entsorgung von Elektro- und Elektronikaltger6ten (WEEE). WEEE und Batterien werden von anderem M6ll getrennt, um die potenziellen Umwelteinwirkungen auf die menschliche Gesundheit durch m6gliche enthaltene Gefahrstoffe zu minimieren.

REDUZIERUNG VON GEFAHRSTOFFEN

Dieses Ger6t stimmt mit der EU-Richtlinie zur Beschr6nkung gef6hrlicher Stoffe (RoHS, Richtlinie 2002/95/EG des Europ6ischen

Parlaments und des Rates) 6berein.



Dieses Produkt entspricht allen g6ltigen EU-Richtlinien. Die

vollst6ndige Erkl6rung der Konformit6t finden Sie unter tedbakeraudio.com

FDD IC: 2ACFRTFBTSITAOoGoC1

Nicht ausdr6cklich von der f6r die Konformit6t verantwortlichen Partei genehmigte 6nderungen oder Modifizierungen k6nnten die Berechtigung des Nutzers zum Betrieb dieses Ger6tes ung6ltig machen.

Das vorliegende Ger6t erf6hlt die Grenzwertbestimmungen f6r digitale Ger6te der Klasse B nach Teil 15 der FCC-Richtlinien zur Funkentst6rung. Ziel dieser Bestimmungen ist es, beim Betrieb des Ger6tes innerhalb einer Wohnumgebung einen angemessenen Schutz gegen st6rende Interferenzen zu gew6hrleisten. Dieses Ger6t erzeugt und nutzt Hochfrequenzenergie und kann diese auch ausstrahlen. Wird es nicht gem66 den hier erl6uterten Anweisungen angeschlossen und genutzt, kann das Ger6t Funk6bertragungen erheblich st6ren. Es ist jedoch trotz Befolgen der Anweisungen m6glich, dass bei

bestimmten Geräten Störungen auftreten. Wenn dieses Gerät beim Radio- oder Fernsehempfang Störungen verursacht (man kann dies durch das Ein- und Ausschalten der entsprechenden Geräte bestimmen), sollte der Benutzer versuchen, die Störungen mit Hilfe einer oder mehr der folgenden Maßnahmen zu beheben:

-- Richten Sie die Empfangsantenne neu aus.

-- Erhöhen Sie den Abstand zwischen Gerät und Empfänger.

-- Schließen Sie das Gerät an eine Netzquelle in einem anderen Kreislauf an, als dem, an den der Empfänger angeschlossen ist.

-- Wenden Sie sich an Ihren Fachhändler oder einen erfahrenen Radio- und Fernsehtechniker für Hilfe

EINGESCHRÄNKTE GARANTIE

So gehen wir vor!

Im Falle eines Defekts reparieren oder tauschen wir alle fehlerhaften Teile in einem angemessenen Zeitrahmen kostenfrei mit einem vollständig funktionstüchtigen gleichwertigen Produkt aus, das neu oder generalüberholt ist.

Das müssen Sie tun!

Sollte Ihr TED Baker Audiogerät innerhalb der zweijährigen Garantiezeit

einen Fehler aufweisen:

(1) Bringen Sie Ihr Produkt zusammen

mit dem originalen Kaufbeleg zur Verkaufsstelle zurück oder (2) kontaktieren Sie das TED Baker Support-Team per E-Mail unter support@tedbaker.audio.com

Was gibt es noch?

DIESE EINGESCHRÄNKTE GARANTIE GIBT IHNEN SPEZIFISCHE RECHTE UNTER BESTIMMTEN BEDINGUNGEN. MÖGLICHERWEISE HABEN SIE WEITERE RECHTE, DIE FÜR DAS VON IHNEN ERWORBENE PRODUKT GELTEN. DIESE GESETZLICHEN RECHTE SIND LÄNDERSPEZIFISCH. IN EINIGEN LÄNDERN SIND DER AUSSCHLUSS, DIE BESCHRÄNKUNG ODER ÄNDERUNG VON BESTIMMTEN IMPLIZIERTEN RECHTEN ODER IHRE FOLGE NICHT GESTATTET. IN DIESEN FÄLLEN IST DIESE EINGESCHRÄNKTE GARANTIE NUR IM RAHMEN DES ANWENDBAREN RECHTS GÜLTIG. ANDERE GESETZE GEBEN IHNEN EINEN GESETZLICHEN ANSPRUCH GEGEN DEN VERKÄUFER.

TLn Ihrem Land ist möglicherweise ein gesetzlicher Anspruch gegen den Verkäufer oder Hersteller dieses Produkts vorgesehen. Die eingeschränkte Garantie hat keinen Einfluss auf diese Rechte.

Die Bestimmungen dieser eingeschränkten Garantie treten anstelle jeglicher

anderer Gewährleistung oder Bedingungen, außer den von Gesetzen vorgeschriebenen. Diese eingeschränkte Garantie hat keinen Einfluss auf diese vom Gesetz gegebenen Rechte und schließt keine Rechtsmittel im Rahmen der Gesetzgebung aus.

Diese eingeschränkte Garantie ist übertragbar sofern der aktuelle Besitzer den originalen Kaufbeleg einer autorisierten TED Baker-Filiale oder eines autorisierten Händlers vorlegen kann.

In Ländern, in denen eine Haftungsbeschränkung gesetzlich nicht ausgeschlossen ist, beschränkt sich die maximale Haftbarkeit von Bullitt Audio auf Ihren für das Produkt bezahlten tatsächlichen Kaufpreis. In Ländern, in denen eine Haftungsbeschränkung gesetzlich ausgeschlossen ist, beschränkt sich die Haftbarkeit von Bullitt Audio auf direkte körperliche Schäden und/oder Schäden an unbeweglichen oder beweglichen Sachen aufgrund von Fahrlässigkeit seitens Bullitt Audio.

Wenn nicht gesetzlich untersagt, haftet Bullitt Audio nicht für besondere, beiläufige, direkte oder indirekte Schäden. In einigen Ländern sind Garantiebeschränkungen sowie der Ausschluss oder die Beschränkung von Rechtsmitteln und Ansprüchen auf Ersatz von besonderen,

beiläufig entstandenen oder mittelbaren Schäden sowie die Beschränkung der Haftungssumme nicht gestattet, sodass in diesem Fall die oben genannten Einschränkungen und Ausschlüsse nicht gelten.



® Die Bluetooth® Wortmarke und Logos sind eingetragene Handelsmarken und Eigentum von

Bluetooth SIG, Inc. und jegliche Verwendung dieser Marken steht unter Lizenz. Andere ausgewiesene Markennamen und Handelsmarken gehören ihren jeweiligen Eigentümern.

ITALIANO

INFORMAZIONI SULLA SICUREZZA

AVVERTENZA! RISCHIO DI SCOSSE ELETTRICHE: PER RIDURRE IL RISCHIO D'INCENDIO O DI SCOSSE ELETTRICHE, NON ESPORRE IL PRODOTTO ALL'ACQUA.

Leggere e attenersi alle presenti istruzioni, rispettare le avvertenze e conservare il documento per consultazioni future. Utilizzare il prodotto rispettando le indicazioni

nel manuale dell'utente.

Cambiamenti o modifiche non espressamente approvate dalla parte responsabile del rispetto della conformità possono invalidare l'autorizzazione dell'utente all'utilizzo dell'equipaggiamento.

Collocare il prodotto in un luogo adatto in modo che non cada e danneggi il prodotto stesso o causi lesioni alla persona. Evitare di collocare il prodotto esponendolo alla luce diretta del sole.

Non utilizzare il prodotto in prossimità di una fonte di acqua che potrebbe causare l'ingresso o il contatto di schizzi con il prodotto, oppure in prossimità di oggetti riempiti con liquidi, come vasi di fiori o acquari.

Non utilizzare il prodotto in prossimità di fiamme libere o fonti di calore come ad esempio termosifoni, radiatori, stufe, candelie, amplificatori o televisori.

Utilizzare soltanto l'adattatore di alimentazione fornito con il prodotto.

Scollare il prodotto durante temporali o quando non utilizzato per periodi prolungati.

Il presente prodotto deve essere reso presso un centro assistenza autorizzato per interventi di riparazione. La riparazione potrebbe rendersi necessaria quando il prodotto non funziona come normalmente dovrebbe o presenta danni di

qualsiasi natura, ad esempio quando il cavo di alimentazione è stato danneggiato, il prodotto è stato esposto a pioggia, acqua, liquidi o umidità, o se il prodotto è caduto.

Pulire il prodotto servendosi di un panno asciutto senza impiegare acqua o liquidi.

Avvertenza: Il presente prodotto contiene elementi magnetici che possono risultare dannosi per portatori di pacemaker.

AVVERTENZA SULL'ALIMENTAZIONE

Attenzione al rischio di scosse elettriche/incendio.

Soltanto per l'uso in ambienti interni, non esporre a umidità o liquidi, non utilizzare altre forme di alimentazione con il prodotto.

INFORMAZIONI SULLE BATTERIE E LINEE GUIDA SULLO SMALTIMENTO AL TERMINE DELLE DURATA UTILE DEL PRODOTTO.

Il presente prodotto utilizza una batteria ricaricabile non soggetta a manutenzione la cui durata dovrebbe equivalere a quella del periodo di garanzia del prodotto usato correttamente. NON tentare di sostituire la batteria da soli. Se la batteria diventa inutilizzabile e non si vuole procedere con la sua sostituzione, attenersi alle istruzioni

sullo smaltimento disponibili nel documento che accompagna il prodotto. Inoltre, fare riferimento alle leggi e ai regolamenti locali per il corretto smaltimento di batterie e dispositivi elettronici nella propria area. Se non vi sono regolamenti locali in materia di smaltimento dei dispositivi elettronici, gettare il prodotto (e la rispettiva batteria) in un contenitore dei rifiuti progettato appositamente per i dispositivi elettronici.

Attenzione: il rischio di esplosione, incendio o ustioni chimiche sussiste se la batteria viene sostituita con un tipo non corretto, manomessa o esposta a materiali conduttori, liquidi, incendio o calore indicati sopra (130f, 54c). Non utilizzare o ricaricare una batteria ricaricabile danneggiata. Non usare o ricaricare una batteria se mostra tracce di perdite, scolorimento, deformazione o se presenta anomalie di alcun genere. In caso di perdite della batteria, evitare il contatto del liquido con la pelle o gli occhi. Se, tuttavia, è avvenuto il contatto, lavare l'area interessata con una quantità abbondante di acqua e consultare un medico. Non lasciare la batteria scarica o inutilizzata per lunghi periodi di tempo. Se utilizzata in modo errato, la batteria potrebbe esplodere oppure subire perdite che provocano ustioni o lesioni alla persona. Se la batteria

perde, ricorrere alle consuete precauzioni e restituire il prodotto per far eseguire un intervento di riparazione oppure gettarla via immediatamente in ottemperanza alle normative e ai regolamenti locali. Tenere tutte le batterie fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

INDICAZIONI SULLO SMALTIMENTO E IL RICICLAGGIO



Questo simbolo sul prodotto o sulla confezione indica che il prodotto non deve essere smaltito come normale rifiuto domestico. Non smaltire il prodotto come rifiuto urbano non differenziato. Il prodotto deve essere consegnato presso un punto di raccolta certificato predisposto per il riciclaggio o lo smaltimento idoneo al termine della sua durata utile.

Per informazioni più dettagliate sul riciclaggio del prodotto, contattare le proprie autorità locali, il servizio di smaltimento dei rifiuti domestici o il punto vendita presso cui è stato acquistato il prodotto.

Lo smaltimento del presente dispositivo è oggetto della direttiva sui Rifiuti di Apparecchiature Elettriche ed Elettroniche (RAEE) dell'Unione Europea. Il motivo alla base della separazione delle RAEE e delle batterie da altri rifiuti è di

ridurre al minimo i potenziali impatti ambientali sulla salute umana causati da sostanze pericolose che vi potrebbero essere presenti.

RIDUZIONE DELLE SOSTANZE PERICOLOSE

Il presente dispositivo è conforme alla direttiva RoHS sulla restrizione dell'uso di determinate sostanze pericolose (Direttiva 2002/95/CE del Parlamento Europeo e del Consiglio).



Il presente prodotto è conforme ai requisiti di tutte le direttive UE

applicabili. La Dichiarazione di Conformità completa può essere consultata sul sito Web.tedbakeraudio.com.

FCC ID: 2ACFRTFBTSITAOoGoC1
Cambiamenti o modifiche non espressamente approvate dalla parte responsabile del rispetto della conformità possono invalidare l'autorizzazione dell'utente all'utilizzo dell'apparecchiatura.

Quest'apparecchiatura è stata testata ed è risultata conforme ai limiti imposti per i dispositivi digitali di Classe B, ai sensi della sezione 15 della normativa FCC. Tali limiti sono stati pensati per fornire ragionevole protezione contro interferenze dannose in un'installazione

residenziale. Quest'apparecchiatura genera, utilizza e può emettere energia a radiofrequenza e, se non installata ed utilizzata secondo le istruzioni, può causare interferenze dannose per le comunicazioni radio. Tuttavia, non ci sono garanzie che non si verifichino interferenze in una particolare installazione.

Se quest'apparecchiatura dovesse causare un'interferenza dannosa per la ricezione di radio o televisione, cosa che si può verificare spegnendo e accendendo nuovamente l'apparecchiatura, si consiglia l'utente di provare a correggere l'interferenza adottando una o più delle seguenti misure:

-- Modificare l'orientamento dell'antenna di ricezione oppure collocarla altrove.

-- Aumentare la distanza fra l'apparecchiatura e l'antenna di ricezione.

-- Collegare l'apparecchiatura alla presa di un circuito diverso da quello a cui è connesso l'apparato ricevente.

-- Consultare il rivenditore o un tecnico radio/TV esperto per assistenza.

GARANZIA LIMITATA

Che cosa facciamo?

Se viene individuato un difetto, provvediamo a riparare o sostituire qualsiasi componente interessato con uno equivalente pienamente funzionale, nuovo o ricondizionato,

entro un periodo di tempo ragionevole e senza alcun costo aggiuntivo.

Che cosa deve fare il cliente?

Se la vostra apparecchiatura audio TED Baker mostra un difetto, nell'arco di tempo di 2 anni previsto dalla garanzia:

(1) Restituire il prodotto insieme alla prova di acquisto originale presso il punto vendita oppure (2) Contattare il team di supporto di TED Baker inviando un'e-mail all'indirizzo support@tedbakeraudio.com

Che altro?

LA PRESENTE GARANZIA LIMITATA CONFERISCE SPECIFICI DIRITTI LEGALI ALLE CONDIZIONI INDICATE. È POSSIBILE INOLTRE GODERE DI ULTERIORI DIRITTI RELATIVI AL PRODOTTO ACQUISTATO. TALI DIRITTI VARIANO A SECONDA DEL PAESE. IN ALCUNI CASI NON È CONSENTITA ESCLUSIONE, RESTRIZIONE O MODIFICA DI ALCUNI DIRITTI IMPLICITI O DEL LORO EFFETTO. IN QUESTI CASI LA PRESENTE GARANZIA LIMITATA SI APPLICA SOLO NELLA MISURA IN CUI È CONSENTITO DALLA LEGGE APPLICABILE. ALTRE DISPOSIZIONI LEGALI GARANTISCONO UN DIRITTO NEI CONFRONTI DEL RIVENDITORE.

Le leggi del vostro stato o paese possono consentire legittime rivendicazioni nei confronti del venditore o del costruttore del presente prodotto. La Garanzia Limitata non influisce su quei diritti.

Le clausole della presente garanzia limitata sostituiscono ogni altra garanzia o condizione, eccetto quelle previste per legge. La presente Garanzia Limitata non influisce su alcun diritto sancito per il cliente dalla legge e non preclude eventuali tutele legali cui egli possa ricorrere ai sensi di legge.

La presente Garanzia Limitata è trasferibile, purché il proprietario attuale fornisca la prova di acquisto originale di un negozio o rivenditore TED Baker.

Nei paesi in cui per legge non si esclude la limitazione della responsabilità, la responsabilità massima di Bullitt Audio non supererà il prezzo effettivo di acquisto pagato dal cliente per il prodotto. Nei paesi in cui la legge non preclude limitazioni di responsabilità, Bullitt Audio è responsabile in misura non superiore al danno diretto per lesioni fisiche e/o danni a proprietà reali o personali dovuti a negligenza da parte di Bullitt Audio.

Laddove non vietato per legge, Bullitt Audio non è responsabile per danni speciali, incidentali,

consequenziali o indiretti. Alcuni paesi non consentono limitazioni sull'esclusione o limitazioni su danni di rilievo, speciali, incidentali, consequenziali o indiretti o la limitazione della responsabilità a uno specifico ammontare, per cui le suddette limitazioni o esclusioni potrebbero non valere per il cliente.



® La parola e i loghi Bluetooth® sono marchi registrati di proprietà della Bluetooth SIG, Inc.

e qualsiasi uso di tali marchi è soggetto a licenza. Altri marchi e nomi commerciali sono posseduti dai rispettivi proprietari

PORTUGUÊS

INFORMAÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA

AVISO! PERIGO DE CHOQUE ELÉTRICO PARA REDUZIR O RISCO DE INCÊNDIO OU CHOQUE ELÉTRICO NÃO PERMITA O CONTACTO DO DISPOSITIVO COM ÁGUA.

Leia e siga estas instruções, cumpra todos os avisos e guarde este documento para referência futura. Utilize este produto de acordo com o manual do utilizador.

As alterações ou modificações não expressamente aprovadas pela entidade responsável pela conformidade poderá anular a autoridade que o utilizador tem para operar o equipamento.

Coloque o produto num local adequado para que este não caia e fique danificado ou provoque ferimentos. Evite colocar o produto exposto à luz solar direta.

Não utilize o produto próximo de uma fonte de água que possa causar infiltração ou derramamento de água no produto ou perto de objetos que contenham líquidos, como jarras para flores ou aquários.

Não utilize o produto perto de chamas sem proteção ou fontes de calor, como radiadores, aquecedores, fogões, velas, amplificadores ou televisores.

Utilize apenas o transformador fornecido com o produto.

Deve desligar o produto da fonte de alimentação durante trovoadas ou quando este não é utilizado por períodos de tempo prolongados.

Este produto deve ser entregue para reparação num centro de reparação autorizado. Pode ser necessária reparação quando o produto não funcionar normalmente ou se apresentar quaisquer danos, incluindo se o cabo ou a ficha de alimentação estiverem danificados, se o produto

entrou em contacto com chuva, água, líquidos ou humidade ou se deixou cair o produto.

Limpe os seus auscultadores apenas com um pano seco, sem água ou líquidos.

Aviso: Este produto contém ímanes que podem ser prejudiciais a portadores de pacemaker.

AVISO DE FONTE ALIMENTAÇÃO

Atenção: perigo de choque elétrico/incêndio.

O produto deve ser utilizado apenas em espaços interiores e não deve entrar em contacto com humidade ou líquidos. Não utilize qualquer outra fonte de alimentação com o produto.

INFORMAÇÕES DE BATERIA E ORIENTAÇÕES PARA A ELIMINAÇÃO DO PRODUTO NO

FIM DA SUA VIDA ÚTIL

Este produto funciona com uma bateria recarregável que não requer manutenção e que, em condições normais de utilização, deve durar o período de garantia de um produto. **NÃO** tente mudar a bateria. Se a bateria deixar de funcionar e não pretender substituí-la, deve seguir as instruções de eliminação existentes no documento incluído com o produto. Consulte também as leis e regulamentos locais para a eliminação correta de baterias

e dispositivos eletrônicos. Se não existirem regulamentos locais relativos à eliminação de resíduos eletrônicos, coloque o produto (e respetiva bateria) num recipiente para lixo concebido especificamente para dispositivos eletrônicos.

Atenção: risco de explosão, incêndio e queimaduras químicas caso a bateria seja substituída por um tipo de bateria não apropriado, uma bateria danificada ou uma bateria que tenha entrado em contacto com materiais condutores, líquidos, fogo ou calor (130F, 54C). Não utilize nem carregue uma bateria danificada. Não utilize nem carregue uma bateria caso esta apresente fuga de líquidos, descoloração, deformação ou qualquer outra anomalia. Se a bateria apresentar fuga de líquidos, não deixe que os líquidos entrem em contacto com a pele nem com os olhos. Se entrarem em contacto, lave a área afetada abundantemente com água e procure aconselhamento médico. Não deixe a bateria descarregada e sem ser utilizada por períodos de tempo prolongados. Se a bateria for utilizada incorretamente, esta pode explodir ou apresentar fuga de líquidos e, conseqüentemente, provocar queimaduras e ferimentos. Se a bateria apresentar fuga de líquidos, proceda cuidadosamente e devolva o

produto para reparação ou elimine-o de imediato, seguindo as leis e regulamentos locais. Mantenha qualquer bateria fora do alcance de crianças.

INFORMAÇÕES DE ELIMINAÇÃO E RECICLAGEM



Este símbolo, presente no produto ou na embalagem, indica que o produto não deve ser eliminado como os resíduos domésticos normais. Não elimine o produto como resíduos urbanos indiferenciados. O produto deve ser entregue num ponto de recolha certificado para a reciclagem e eliminação corretas do mesmo quando atingir o fim da sua vida útil.

Para informações mais detalhadas acerca da reciclagem do produto, contacte a autoridade local, o serviço de recolha de resíduos urbanos ou a loja na qual adquiriu este produto.

A eliminação deste dispositivo está sujeita à Diretiva da UE relativa aos resíduos de equipamentos elétricos e eletrônicos (REEE). A razão para a separação dos REEE e baterias dos restantes resíduos é a minimização de um potencial impacto ambiental na saúde humana resultante de substâncias perigosas que possam existir.

REDUÇÃO DE SUBSTÂNCIAS PERIGOSAS

Este dispositivo está em conformidade com a diretiva da UE relativa à restrição do uso de determinadas substâncias perigosas (RoHS) (Diretiva 2002/95/CE do Parlamento Europeu e do Conselho).



Este produto está em conformidade com todos os requisitos da diretiva da UE aplicável. A Declaração de Conformidade completa encontra-se em [tedbakeraudio.com](#).

FCC ID: 2ACFRTFBTSITAooGoC1
quaisquer alterações ou modificações não expressamente aprovadas pela parte responsável pela conformidade podem anular a autoridade do utilizador para operar o equipamento.

Este equipamento foi testado e considerado em conformidade com os limites de um dispositivo digital de Classe B, de acordo com a Parte 15 das Normas FCC. Estes limites foram concebidos para oferecer uma protecção razoável contra interferência prejudicial numa instalação residencial. Este equipamento gera, utiliza e pode irradiar energia de radiofrequência e, se não for instalado e utilizado de acordo com as instruções, pode

causar interferência prejudicial nas radiocomunicações. No entanto, não existe qualquer garantia de que não ocorrerá qualquer interferência numa determinada instalação.

Se este equipamento causar interferência prejudicial na recepção de rádio ou televisão, o que pode ser determinado ao desligar e ligar o sistema, encorajamos o utilizador a tentar corrigir a interferência realizando um ou mais dos seguintes passos:

- Reorientar ou deslocar a antena receptora.

- Aumentar a distância entre o equipamento e o receptor.

- Ligar o equipamento a uma tomada ou circuito diferente da tomada ou circuito ao qual o receptor está ligado.

- Consultar o revendedor ou um técnico de rádio/TV com experiência para obter ajuda.

GARANTIA LIMITADA COMO IREMOS PROCEDER?

Em caso de deteção de um defeito, será efetuada a reparação ou substituição das peças com defeito por um produto novo ou remodelado equivalente e em pleno funcionamento dentro de um período de tempo razoável e de forma gratuita.

Como deve proceder?

No caso de detetar algum defeito no seu equipamento TED Baker dentro

do período de garantia de 2 anos:

(1) Devolva o seu produto no ponto de venda juntamente com a prova de compra original ou (2) Contacte a equipa de suporte técnico da TED Baker através do e-mail support@tedbakeraudio.com

Informações adicionais

ESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA FORNECE-LHE DIREITOS ESPECÍFICOS SUJEITOS ÀS CONDIÇÕES ESPECIFICADAS. PODE DISPOR AINDA DE OUTRO DIREITOS LEGAIS APLICÁVEIS AO PRODUTO QUE ADQUIRIU. ESTES DIREITOS LEGAIS VARIAM CONSOANTE O PAÍS, EM ALGUNS PAÍSES OU ESTADOS NÃO É PERMITIDA A EXCLUSÃO, RESTRIÇÃO OU ALTERAÇÃO DE CERTOS DIREITOS IMPLÍCITOS E DOS SEUS RESPECTIVOS EFEITOS. NESSES CASOS, ESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA SERÁ APLICÁVEL APENAS NA MEDIDA EM QUE A LEI APLICÁVEL PERMITA. OUTRAS LEIS FORNECEM-LHE RECURSOS DE NATUREZA ESTATUTÁRIA CONTRA O VENDEDOR.

As leis do seu país ou estado podem fornecer-lhe recursos legais contra o vendedor ou o fabricante deste produto. A garantia limitada não afeta esses direitos.

As disposições desta garantia limitada substituem quaisquer outras garantias ou condições, exceto as previstas na lei. A garantia limitada

não afeta quaisquer direitos legais fornecidos pela lei e não exclui qualquer via judicial que possa ter ao abrigo da lei.

A garantia limitada é transmissível, desde que o atual proprietário forneça a prova de compra original de uma loja ou revendedor TED Baker autorizado.

Nos países em que os limites de responsabilidade não são excluídos pelo estatuto, a responsabilidade máxima da Bullitt Audio não deve exceder o preço de compra real que pagou pelo produto. Nos países nos quais os limites de responsabilidade são excluídos por lei, a responsabilidade máxima da Bullitt Audio não deve exceder os danos físicos diretos e/ou materiais reais ou pessoais resultantes de negligência por parte da Bullitt Audio.

Quando não proibido por lei, a Bullitt Audio não deve ser responsabilizada por danos especiais, acidentais, consequentes ou indiretos. Em alguns países ou estados, não são permitidas limitações de exclusão ou limitações de danos de reparação, especiais, acidentais, consequentes ou indiretos, ou a limitação de responsabilidade a montantes específicos. As limitações ou exclusões acima descritas podem, assim, não se aplicar a si.

A marca nominativa e os logótipos Bluetooth® são marcas registadas da Bluetooth SIG, Inc. e a utilização



das mesmas é efetuada sob licena. Outras marcas e designaes comerciais pertencem as respetivos proprietrios.

ESPAÑOL

INFORMACI3N DE SEGURIDAD

¡ATENCI3N! PELIGRO DE DESCARGA EL3CTRICA: PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE INCENDIO O DESCARGA EL3CTRICA, NO EXPONGA ESTE PRODUCTO AL AGUA.

Lea y siga las instrucciones, preste atenci3n a las advertencias de uso y guarde este documento por si lo necesita en el futuro. Utilice este producto tal y como se recoge en el manual.

Los cambios o modificaciones no aprobados expresamente por la entidad responsable de conformidad podran anular la autoridad del usuario para manejar el equipo.

Coloque el producto en un lugar en el que no haya riesgo de cada, daos o lesiones. Evite que el producto tenga un contacto directo con la luz solar.

No emplee el producto cerca de algn lugar en el que pueda salpicar o caer agua, o cerca de objetos que

contengan lquidos, como un florero o una pecera.

No emplee el producto cerca del fuego o fuentes de calor como un radiador, un calentador, un hornillo, una vela, un amplificador o una televisi3n.

Emplee nicamente el adaptador de corriente incluido en este producto.

Desconecte el producto durante una tormenta o cuando no se vaya a utilizar durante un largo periodo de tiempo.

En caso de sufrir cualquier problema, el producto se tendr que llevar a un centro autorizado de reparaci3n. El producto puede necesitar una reparaci3n si no funciona con normalidad o est daado porque el cable de alimentaci3n o corriente tiene algn tipo de daos, el producto se ha expuesto a la lluvia, al agua, a cualquier tipo de lquido o a la humedad o ha sufrido una cada.

Limpie el producto con un pao seco sin agua o cualquier tipo de lquido. **Atenci3n:** Este producto contiene imanes que pueden ser perjudiciales para personas con marcapasos.

AVISO SOBRE LA FUENTE DE ALIMENTACI3N

Peligro de descarga el3ctrica/ incendio

El producto est diseado para uso de interior. No exponga el producto a la humedad o a cualquier tipo de lquido y no emplee una fuente de alimentaci3n diferente a la establecida en este manual

INFORMACI3N SOBRE LA BATERIA Y GUA PARA EL DESECHO DEL PRODUCTO



Este producto emplea una batera de libre mantenimiento y recargable que debe durar el periodo de

garanta si se usa con normalidad. Por favor, NO intente cambiar la batera por su cuenta. Si la batera deja de funcionar y no desea cambiarla, siga las instrucciones que se incluyen en un documento junto al producto para deshacerse de ella. Consulte la regulaci3n de su localidad sobre el desecho de bateras y aparatos electr3nicos. Si no existe esta regulaci3n en su localidad, coloque el producto (y su batera) en los contenedores asignados para los aparatos electr3nicos.

Atenci3n: existe riesgo de explosi3n, incendio o reacci3n qumica si la batera se sustituye por una batera inadecuada, se corta o se expone a materiales conductores, lquidos, fuego o lugares de temperaturas altas (130 F, 54C). No utilice o recargue bateras recargables en mal estado. No utilice o recargue una batera que gotee, est descolorida, deformada o no tenga una apariencia normal. Si la batera comienza a gotear, no permita que el lquido entre en contacto con la piel o los ojos. Si se produce dicho contacto, limpie la zona afectada con una gran cantidad de agua y consulte a su mdico. No deje una

batería descargada o sin utilizar durante un largo período de tiempo. Si se realiza un mal uso, la batería puede explotar o gotear y causar quemaduras o heridas físicas. Si la batería comienza a gotear, tome las medidas necesarias y devuelva el producto para que sea reparado o desechado de forma inmediata y según las regulaciones establecidas por su gobierno local. Mantenga todas las baterías fuera del alcance de los niños.

INFORMACIÓN SOBRE EL DESECHO Y EL RECICLAJE DEL PRODUCTO

El símbolo que se incluye en el producto o el embalaje indica que no no debería desecharse como residuo doméstico. No lo deposite en los contenedores de basura. Este producto se ha diseñado para desecharse por separado en un punto de recogida de residuos certificado para que se recicle o se elimine cuando ya no pueda ser reutilizado.

Para obtener más información sobre el reciclaje del producto, contacte con las autoridades locales, el servicio de recogida de basura doméstica o el establecimiento dónde adquirió el producto.

Este producto cumple con la Directiva de Residuos de Aparatos Eléctricos y Electrónicos (RAEE) de la Unión Europea. Los productos incluidos en la RAEE y las baterías tienen que separarse del resto de

residuos para reducir el impacto medioambiental de cualquier sustancia nociva para la salud.

DISMINUCIÓN DE SUSTANCIAS PELIGROSAS

Este producto cumple con los requisitos de la Directiva sobre la restricción de ciertas sustancias peligrosas (RoHS), Directiva EC 2002/95/ del Parlamento Europeo y el Consejo.



Este producto cumple con todos los requisitos normativos de la UE. Para acceder al texto completo de la Declaración de Conformidad, visite tedbakeraudio.com.

FCC ID: 2ACFRTFBTSITAOoG0C1
Cualquier cambio o modificación no aprobado expresamente por la parte responsable del cumplimiento podría anular la autorización del usuario para utilizar este equipo.

Este equipo ha sido probado y cumple con los límites establecidos para los aparatos digitales de clase B, conforme al apartado 15 de las normas de la FCC. Estos límites se diseñaron para proporcionar una protección eficaz frente a interferencias perjudiciales en una instalación residencial. Este equipo genera, utiliza y puede emitir energía

de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y utiliza conforme a las instrucciones, podría provocar interferencias que afectan a las radiocomunicaciones. No obstante, no hay garantía de que no vayan a producirse interferencias en una instalación concreta.

Si este equipo causa interferencias perjudiciales para la recepción de radio o televisión, lo cual puede determinarse encendiendo y apagando el equipo, se recomienda al usuario que intente corregir la interferencia con una o más de las siguientes medidas:

- Cambiar la orientación o ubicación de la antena receptora.
- Aumentar la separación entre el equipo y el receptor.
- Conectar el equipo a un circuito diferente al que está conectado el receptor.
- Consultar al distribuidor o a un técnico de radio y TV experimentado.

GARANTÍA LIMITADA ¿Qué hacemos nosotros?

Si identificamos un defecto en el producto, lo repararemos o sustituiremos las piezas que estén defectuosas, de manera que se pueda obtener un producto equivalente nuevo o reparado en un período razonable de tiempo y sin cargo alguno.

¿Cuáles son los pasos a seguir?

Si un producto de audio de Ted Baker tiene cualquier tipo de defecto usado puede, durante los 2 años de garantía:

- (1) Devolver el producto y la prueba de compra en el lugar de venta, o
- (2) Contactar con el servicio técnico de TED Baker enviando un correo electrónico a support@tedbakeraudio.com

¿Qué más hay que saber?

ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA OTORGA AL CLIENTE DERECHOS LEGALES ESPECÍFICOS SUJETOS A DETERMINADAS CONDICIONES. EL CLIENTE TAMBIÉN PUEDE TENER OTROS DERECHOS LEGALES RELACIONADOS CON EL PRODUCTO ADQUIRIDO. ESTOS DERECHOS LEGALES PUEDEN VARIAR EN FUNCIÓN DEL PAÍS. ALGUNAS JURISDICCIONES NO PERMITEN LA EXCLUSIÓN, RESTRICCIÓN O MODIFICACIÓN DE DETERMINADOS DERECHOS O DE SUS EFECTOS LEGALES. EN ESOS CASOS ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA SOLO TENDRÁ VALIDEZ DE ACUERDO CON LO ESTIPULADO POR LEY. OTRAS JURISDICCIONES PUEDEN PERMITIR EJERCER UN RECLAMO LEGAL CONTRA EL VENDEDOR. Las leyes de su país le pueden permitir ejercer acciones legales contra el vendedor o el fabricante de este producto. La presente Garantía Limitada no afecta en modo alguno a estos derechos.

Las cláusulas de esta Garantía Limitada sustituyen a cualesquiera otras condiciones o garantías, excepto

en los casos en que la ley ordene lo contrario. Esta Garantía Limitada no afectará a sus derechos legales ni excluirá ninguna compensación otorgada por la ley.

Esta Garantía Limitada será transferible siempre y cuando el propietario presente una prueba de compra de una tienda o un proveedor de TED Baker.

En países en los que la responsabilidad no pueda ser legalmente limitada ni excluida, la responsabilidad máxima de Bullit Audio no excederá en ningún caso el importe que usted haya pagado por el producto. En países en los que la limitación de responsabilidad esté legalmente excluida, Bullit Audio sólo será responsable por daños físicos a las personas y/o daños a las propiedades reales y propiedades tangibles personales de los que Bullit Audio sea legalmente responsable.

Excepto en la medida que las leyes aplicables lo prohíban, Bullit Audio no será responsable por daños indirectos, especiales, incidentales o derivados. Algunas jurisdicciones no permiten la limitación o exclusión de los daños especiales, incidentales, derivados o indirectos, o la limitación de responsabilidad de cantidades específicas, por lo tanto la limitación o exclusión anteriores podrían no aplicarse a su caso.

La palabra Bluetooth® y sus logotipos son propiedad de Bluetooth SIG,



Inc. y cualquier uso de estas marcas se efectúa bajo licencia. Todas las demás marcas registradas y nombres

de marcas son propiedad de sus respectivos propietarios.

TEDBAKERAUDIO.COM